

No. 19-10396

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

MICHELLE COCHRAN,

Plaintiff – Appellant,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION;

ELAD L. ROISMAN, in his official capacity as Acting Chairman of the
U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission; JEFFREY A. ROSEN, in his official
capacity as Acting U.S. Attorney General,
Defendants – Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court, Northern District of Texas
No. 4:19-CV-66-A, Honorable John McBryde, Presiding

APPELLANT’S REPLY BRIEF ON REHEARING *EN BANC*

Margaret A. Little
Markham S. Chenoweth
Jared McClain
Richard Samp
New Civil Liberties Alliance
1225 19th St. NW, Suite 450
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: 202-869-5210

Attorneys for Michelle Cochran

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
OPENING STATEMENT ON REPLY	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. SEC IGNORES AND MISCONSTRUES THE RELEVANT AND CONTROLLING SUPREME COURT AUTHORITY	3
A. <i>FEF</i> Unanimously Decided that Federal District Courts Have Jurisdiction Over this Precise Claim Under this Precise Statutory Scheme	3
B. Proper Application of the <i>Thunder Basin</i> Factors Requires This Court to Find Jurisdiction.....	4
1. Meaningful Judicial Review	5
2. Wholly Collateral.....	6
3. Agency Expertise	7
4. The Review Scheme at Issue in <i>Thunder Basin</i> Delayed Penalties Pending Judicial Review, but SEC’s Does Not	10
C. SEC’s Misreading of Key Supreme Court Precedents Obscures Why those Cases Are Readily Distinguishable	12
1. <i>Elgin</i>	12
2. <i>Standard Oil</i>	15
II. SEC’S PROPOSED RULE COLLAPSES UNDER REASONED ANALYSIS	17
III. WHETHER CONGRESS HAS DIVESTED DISTRICT COURT JURISDICTION IS BOTH AN AGENCY- AND CASE-SPECIFIC QUESTION AND <i>BANK OF LOUISIANA</i> CONTAINS CRITICAL LEGAL AND POSTURAL DIFFERENCES.....	20
IV. THE LOGIC OF THE QUESTION PRESENTED CALLS FOR DISTRICT COURT JURISDICTION	21
V. SEC’S MISCELLANY OF OTHER ARGUMENTS LACK MERIT	23

A. Others Have Trod this Path, Why Shouldn't Ms. Cochran23

B. Sweeping Consequences.....24

C. Ripeness.....27

CONCLUSION28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE30

CERTIFICATE OF ELECTRONIC COMPLIANCE.....31

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	27
<i>Assoc. Sec. Corp. v. SEC</i> , 283 F.2d 773 (10th Cir. 1960)	11
<i>Axon Enterprise, Inc. v. FTC</i> , No. 20-15662 (9th Cir.).....	18
<i>Bandimere v. SEC</i> , 844 F. 3d 1168 (10th Cir. 2016).....	26
<i>Bank of Louisiana v. FDIC</i> , 919 F.3d 916 (5th Cir. 2019).....	20, 21
<i>Bowen v. New York</i> , 476 U.S. 467 (1986)	28
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	13
<i>Cochran v. SEC</i> , No. 4:19-CV-066-A (N.D. Tex. Mar. 25, 2019)	23
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264, 404 (1821)	8
<i>Daniel v. First Nat. Bank of Birmingham</i> , 228 F.2d 803 (5th Cir. 1956)	25
<i>Elgin v. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 567 U.S. 1 (2012)	12, 14, 15
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 437 U.S. 347 (1976).....	16
<i>Energy Transfer Partners, L.P. v. FERC</i> , 567 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2009)	27
<i>Family Rehab., Inc. v. Azar</i> , 886 F.3d 496 (5th Cir. 2018).....	28
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	passim
<i>Freytag v. C.I.R.</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991)	10, 26

<i>FTC v. Hornbeam Special Situations, LLC</i> , 2018 WL 6254580	
(N.D. Ga. Oct 15, 2018)	13
<i>FTC v. Standard Oil</i> , 449 U.S. 232 (1980)	11, 12, 15
<i>Gully v. Nat’l Credit Union Admin. Bd.</i> , 341 F.3d 155 (2d Cir. 2003)	11
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830, 840 (2018)	5
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986)	13
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018)	2, 7
<i>Mental Disability Law Clinic v. Hogan</i> , 519 Fed App’x 714 (2d Cir. 2013)	11
<i>Nnebe v. Daus</i> , 644 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2011)	11
<i>Saad v. SEC</i> , 718 F.3d 904 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	11
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183, 2196 (2019)	5
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. Animal Feeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010)	27
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994)	3, 4, 8, 10
<i>Tilton v. SEC</i> , 824 F.3d 276, 298 (2d Cir. 2018)	5, 8, 17
<i>Total Gas & Power N. Am., Inc v. FERC</i> , 859 F.3d 325 (5th Cir. 2017)	28
<i>Wisc. Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 758 F.2d 669, 674 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	11
 STATUTES	
12 U.S.C. § 1818	20
15 U.S.C. § 78b	13
15 U.S.C. § 78bb	19

15 U.S.C. § 78w	13
15 U.S.C. § 78y	3, 8, 10, 21
15 U.S.C. § 80b-13(b)	10, 11
28 U.S.C. § 1331	3, 12, 14, 17
5 U.S.C. § 705	10
5 U.S.C. §1001	12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

FINRA Rule 1014(a)(3)(C)	11
<i>In re Clifton</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 70639, 2013 WL 5553865 (SEC Oct. 9, 2013).....	10
National Judicial Caseload Profile, U.S. Dist. Ct., Fed. Court Mgmt. Statistics	23
